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WHAT YOU SHOULD KNOW

In truth, this is not expected to e a fair fight. Tennessee
lost amost everything from the 2013 version of its o-line,
and Oklahoma pretty much returns everything from a
group that helped sack AJ McCarron seven times in the
Sugar Bowl last season. On a Saturday that does not ¢
feature a ton of compeling matchups, we want to see ¢
how the Vols can hold up against a veteran Sooner front.

by: Chris Clark

57 Mack Crowder Chuka Ndulue
G: 682" - 288 Ibs. TOP MATCHUP DT: 683" - 289 Ibs.

56 d k% Tennessee O-Line vs. Oklahoma D-Line 57 %k ¥

Can Arkansas beat Texas Tech? Vandy gets on the board?

The Razorbacks don't really The start to the Derek Mason
scared fo schedule games with " @ win SEC games anymore these  Erain Nashvile hasnt gone as 4
{ major out-of-conference programs. | days. Theyre a two point  Planned os theyre 0-2 and it Tl

“\\And give them credit for being = * underdog fo the Red Raiders.

hasn't even been close. But
i they should get a win this week
A 2-0. But can they hang with K That's not a good look. over the Minutemen of Mass-
N the Sooners? It won't be easy. ; achusefts, who have lost eight
games in a row and 24 of
their last 286.
by: Wes Mitchell

SEC LEADERS DEMARCUS ROBINSON

Florida Sophomore WR

SEC PLAYER YOU SHOULD KNOW

PASSING cMP AT JBEEE ™ NT raT DU Aaron Weiss _v_
Kenny Hill 61 86 ek 175.3  We finally got the opportunity fo see the Gators Vs
S—

i 7 0

% Bo Wadllace 48 66 ey 5 3 178.68 play last week, and they did not disappoint

€ Dylan Thompson 45 78 peleZ) 5 2 141.8  against lowly Eastern Michigan. Florida was

able to start switching between QBs and

RUSHING AT EBRESE AG TO NG YD/G running acks early on, but that didn't stop

B Cameron Arfis-Payne 42 FZSiel 6.9 4 32 1445 wide receiver Demarcus Robinson from 8

. geftting his touches. He ended the day
& Josh Robinson 34 P2 6.2 1 28 1055 with six catches for 123 yards and
& Russell Handbrough 38 JAleN 55 2 25 105 g jouchdown. With Jeff Driskel )

once again showing the promise ¢+
RECEIVING RECRESl AvC T NG YD/G  we saw in 2012, expect for him
1728 1 B2 1595 o Uullize the sophomore Robinson

485 4 Q4 1455 OS his big-play receiver against a
185 1 62 107 surging, but far-from-perfect Kentucky team.

A Amari Cooper
& Travin Dural
B D'haquille Williams

JAMES W. SMITH REAL ESTATE Co.

For Vacation Rentadls in the Pawleys Island/Litchfield area, please call

866 /09 4906
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OTHER NOTABLE GAMES

12,00 PM  E=HUETX
200PM B

VIEWINGGUIDE

Indiana at Bowling Green
West Virginia at Maryland

Mmoo oeon 2009 SR PREPARE LIKE A CHAMPION
Miss. State af S. Aldboma 4.00 PM ESFiiews
Kentucky at Florida 7:30 PM [ =] PN 4
Southern Cal at BC 800PM  ESFiT [ AT
[

8:00 ON FOX

by Avery Wiks
Tennessee is off to a 2-0 start, having beating Utah State and
Arkansas State to start the season. But are the Volunteers up
for this? Oklahoma, also 2-0, looks to be the same team that
steamrolled Alabama in the Sugar Bowl last season. This
one's fun for a variety of reasons. It will show us just how
far the Volunteers have come over the offseason and in
the Butch Jones era, and it's another chance to see how
a mediocre SEC team stacks up against one of the best
non-SEC teams in the country. If Tennessee pulls off the
upset, it's a huge victory for that program and for anyone
who waves the SEC banner. If the Volunteers lose, what
else is new?

Jalen Hurd

2 MABQUEEVANGC!

Eric Striker
Junior B
58 *HhHh

RIXON LANE CHRIS CLARK WES MITCHELL AVERY WILKS

at \77, INES e VS

at \§&

12:00 ON ==

"The Galden Knights have had
two weeks o sfew over a last-
second loss to Penn State in
Ireland, whie Mizzou has started
slow against South Dakota St.
and Tdedo. As the Gamecocks
learmed, UCE won't back down
fromm an SEC opponent.

GameGockGontral.com

7:30 ON
The Hokies are riding high after
focking down Chio State lost week-
end and East Cardina has shown
recently it can hang with (or
beat) bigger-name teams. The
Prates lost a close ore lost season
fo Tech, and ECU's offense
ogainst Tech's sfrong defense this
UEar is a very intriguing matchup.

10:30 ON SCBSSPORTS
"Need a sold game to watch
when you get home from all
the madness of the USC-UGA
game”? This one doesn't start
until late and could be a fairly
close game, which is more than
can be said for most other
games Saturday.”

Includes:

potato salad,
cole slaw, rolls

&icedtea

8:00 ON

"UCLA and Texas haven't gotten
off to a great start, with the
Bruins beating Virginia and
Memphis by just one score each
and the Longhorns getting
boatraced by BYU last week.
Maybe playing each other in
Jerry's World will help.
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(™) 45.0 pts/gm

(2nd) 328.0 yds/gm
(141h) 131.0 yds/gm
(10th) 459.0 yds/gm

(10t) 21.0 pts/gm
(4t) 88.0 yds/gm
(81) 203.0 yds/gm
(™) 291.0 yds/gm

GameGockGantral.com
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STATCHECK

Conference Rankings

SCORING OFFENSE
RUSHING OFFENSE
PASSING OFFENSE
TOTAL OFFENSE
SCORING DEFENSE
RUSHING DEFENSE
PASSING DEFENSE
TOTAL DEFENSE

RED ZONE OFFENSE

waw /v

NUMBERS DON'T LIE

30.5 pts/gm (13t)
121.0 yds/gm (13t)
316.0 yds/gm (5t)
437.0 yds/gm (12th)
37.5 pts/gm (13t)
150.5 yds/gm (11t)
416.0 yds/gm (14th)
566.5 yds/gm (14th)

GAMECOCK CEREAL

A sports blog brought to you by
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GAMEPREVIEW

PLAYER SPOTLIGHE

by: Avery Wiks

MIKE DAVIS

Junior Running Back

Mike Davis looked like the Mike Davis of old last week
against East Carolina, gaining 129 total yards and two
touchdowns on 21 touches. The junior tailback had a
breakout game in a losing effort at Georgia last season,
tallying 149 rushing yards and a touchdown, and the
Gamecocks will need a similar performance from him
this time around. Davis is a Georgia native, but the
Bulldogs were initidlly hesitant to offer the former four-
star recruit a scholarship, ultimately going instead with
a pair of four-star recruits named Todd Gurley and Keith
Marshall. That's the kind of thing that stficks with Davis;
maybe hell be running angry - again - on Saturday.

VEGAS REPORT

The Wynn in Las Vegas opened UGA as a 3.5-point ¢ '
favorite on Sunday for its crucial SEC showdown
at South Carolina before quickly moving the line
down to three. Within a few hours, however, the /i

number was up fo 5.5. By lunch on Monday, '\"
the line had settled at six at most books. As §#
of Thursday morning, most betting shops had %
Georgia installed as a six-point favorite. The total for

the Gamecocks to win outright for a +190 payout |
(risk $100 to win $190). \

PREDICTIONS

Wes Mitchell Rixon Lane

I'm expecting some scoring. Georgia  Despite last week's win, South Cardina
should be able to run the football on  stil has defensive issues. Few teams
Cardlina. But the Gamecocks should  in the country have been able to stop
e able to explait the Buldogs' secondary.  Todd Gurley and the Gamecock
Georgia simply doesn't play well in offense won't be able to keep up.
Columbia. Carolina pulls the upset.

€34-316 20276

Yer annual subscription

THIS IS THE DAILY COST FOR
UNRIVALED GAMECOCK COVERAGE

GameGockGentral.com

ARE YOU READY?”

by: Rixon Lane

TODD GURLEY

Junior Running Back

' Gurley set a school record in the season-opener
against Clemson with 293 all-purpose yards. The
Heisman candidate averaged 13.2 yards per carry
against the Tigers en route to a career-high 198
yards on the ground. Gurley also scored on a 100-
yard Kickoff return, the second of his career. Don't
be surprised if QB Hutson Mason looks for him out
of the backfield; Gurley has averaged 10.2 yards
per reception in his career.

Jeff Tyner Adaron Weiss

This series is always close, even when A battle of two running games, with
the talent gap was wide. Yards wil be  each quarterback making errors.
given up, but can the defense force Defense wil be better than we all think.
some timely turnovers and key 3™

down stops? Confidence will be king.

€35-28¢ € 28-31 &

ﬁﬂ[[!_ﬁl}l][}h[}ﬂﬂllﬂl.[i[llll
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RECRUITINGSCOOR

HOW'S THE CLASS LOOKING?

RECRUIT SPOTLIGHT
VISITOR LIST 9/13

*List is subject to change

Marquavius Lewis
Weakside Defensive End Name Rating Pos Class Location

. 84270 Ibs. D.J. Jones A DT 2015 Scooba, MS
#2 on Rivals JUCO 100

Darius Slayton ~w = WR 2015 Norcross, GA
Jaire Alexander DB 2015 Charlotte, NC
_ T ‘ , Amonte Caban “w«~« LB 2015 Smiths Station, AL
The Greenwood native did not draw a lot of inferest out of high . .
school, but as a 8-foot-4, 270-pounder in junior college he Austin Clark (' OT 2015 Lexington, VA
pickﬁc{gup Offe‘?fspg?ljlﬁ]cbqllo Ir? Sou‘fheLn ch T:Fipﬂﬂ[’:éjlpelir Mon Denson e RB 2015 Lagrange, GA
ggr?her;ucgk:ﬂggrﬁg SrogTicgl\mg><T Sesa’jurwpwl;\;rjifwrgW Tg)wbo\;ér E} : Mark Fields ol CB 2015 Hough’ NC
defensive end group that is looking for an influx of talent. Arden Key o DE 2015 Aﬂanta’ GA
D.J. Neal A WR 2015 Stone Mountain, GA
Sherrod Pittman ~ =« LB 2015 Jacksonville, FL
Roquan Smith 2 LB 2015 Montezuma, GA
Jaire Alexander DB 5-11/170 e 64 Jerad Washington == WR 2015 Jacksonville, FL
Damon Arnette DB 6-2/185 A 49 Quandeski Whitlow DE 2015 Opelika, AL
Zack Bailey oL 6-5/300 e 6 Antoine Wilder == DB 2015 Atlanta, GA
Shameik Blackshear DE 6-4/245 e 5 Marlon Character <« CB 2016 Atlanta, GA
Joseph Charlton K 6-5/180 i NR Shakur Chisolm RB 2016 Barnwell, SC
Jalen Christian ATH 5-10/173 e 10 Larry Collins IT WR 2016 Hopkins, SC
Austin Clark oL 6-5/297 e 7 Bryan Edwards = WR 2016 Conway, SC
Mon Denson RB 5-10/215 ey 38 C.J. Freeman A RB 2016 Greensboro, NC
Davon Durant LB 6-2/240 e NR Mecole Hardman ATH 2016 Elberton, GA
Mark Fields DB 5-10/186 e 10  Brandon Mcllwain == QB 2016 Newtown, PA
Jalen Henry LB 6-1/215 e NR Dedrick Mills =~ RB 2016 Waycross, GA
Octavis Johnson DB 6-0/183 e 19 Isaac Nauta e TE 2016 Buford, GA
Arden Key DE 6-6/228 e 10 John Simpson OL 2016  N. Charleston, SC
Marquavius Lewis ~ DE  6-4/270 s« NR Jamie Skalski ‘<~ LB 2016 Newnan, GA
Kyle Markway TE 6-4/219 i NR Naseir Upshur 2 TE 2016  Philadelphia, PA
Jozie Milton oL 6-2/291 e NR James Valdez == CB 2016 Santee, SC
Dexter Neal WR 6-2/197 i 30 Tre Lamar A LB 2016 Roswell, GA
Lorenzo Nunez QB 6-2/190 2 e 7 Demetris Robertson ATH 2016 Savannah, GA
Paris Palmer oL 6-9/305 A NR Khalil Ladler” e DB 2016 Stone Mountain, GA
Christian Pellage OL 6-6/291 e 46  Tobias Little" <« LB 2016 Atlanta, GA
Sherrod Pittman LB 6-0/215 e 3 Chauncey Manac™ = « DE 2016 Homerville, GA
Connor Redmond TE 6-4/220 e NR Nyles Pickney" DT 2016 Seabrook, SC
AJ Turner RB 5-10/180 e 35 Trey Blount WR 2017 Powder Springs, GA
Jerad Washington WR 5-8/150 - - 93  Jaden Hunter DE/LB 2017 Atlanta, GA
Quandeski Whitlow  DE 6-4/228 CACH 19 For an updated list, visit GamecockCentral.com
Antoine Wilder DB 5-11/172 '8 NR  *="Mayoe’

TEXT “USC™ T0 42828

TO BE ADDED TO OUR GAMEDAYGUIDE DISTRIBUTION LIST
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THEBACK

LET'S GET COOKING!

DEFINING MOMENTS DEMAND A DEFINING
TAILGATING FAVORITE: BARBECUE

by: Ann Thrash
EASY PULLED PORK BBQ

Photo by Bill Thrash

INGREDIENTS

2 tbsp. salt

2 tbsp. pepper

11/2 tsp. cayenne pepper
2 tbsp. dark brown sugar
2 tbsp. paprika

4-b. pork shoulder roast

2 cups apple juice

1 cup apple cider vinegar

2 tbsp. Worcestershire sauce
2 tsp. Liquid Smoke

2 tsp. garlic powder

A few years back I heard a bunch of
chefs from across the Southeast
talking about the defining ingredient
in Southern cooking. Rice and corn
(as in grits) seemed to be dominat-
ing the discussion until one chef said,
“For my money, the defining
ingredient in Southern cooking is
pork”

The talk ended right there - no one
could successfully challenge that. It's
not just the meat itself that defines
our cuisine, but all the other ways
that pork flavor has always seeped
its delicious way into our cuisine, via
products such as smoked ham hocks,
bacon drippings, lard and more.

When it comes to the highest and
best uses for pork, barbecue’s at or
near the top of the list for many of

DIRECTIONS

Mix the first five ingredients in a small bowl. Rub the mixture all over
the pork roast, pressing it into the meat. Wrap the roast in plastic wrap,
put it on a plate, and refrigerate for at least 2 hours, preferably up to

24 hours.

When ready to cook, heat the oven to 325 degrees. Combine the
remaining ingredients in a medium bowl and pour into a large Dutch
oven that has a lid. Put the pork in the Dutch oven and cover tightly
with aluminum foil, then with the pot lid. Roast for 4 hours, basting
occasionally with the cooking liquid. The pork is done when it’s fork-
tender. Remove from the oven and let stand until cool enough to handle.

Shred the pork with forks or just pull it apart into bite-size shreds.
Serve on hamburger buns or slider rolls, topped with your favorite
barbecue sauce and cole slaw. Serves 6-8.

LISTEN LIVE AT
GamecockGentral.com

us. With a huge game looming
Saturday against Georgia — a game
that might be a defining ingredient
in how the SEC East turns out - it’s
time for some serious food, and this
easy pulled pork fills the bill. A heads-
up: The meat has to rest in its dry rub
in the fridge for at least 2 hours, but
preferably overnight, and it takes
about 4 hours to cook, so don’t wait
until Saturday morning to start
pulling this together.

This recipe, which originated with
Paula Deen, calls for pork shoulder.
The shoulder is the whole front leg
and shoulder of the hog. Grocery
stores usually make a shoulder into
two cuts: the Boston butt and the
picnic. Although “butt” makes it
sound like this cut is from the pig’s

hindquarters, it’s actually from the
upper front section of the shoulder.

I like to use the picnic for this recipe
since it typically seems to have a little
more bone, and that adds a little
extra flavor. But some good friends
that I've shared this recipe with
swear by a Boston butt, and they’re
so sold on this particular recipe that
they refuse to even try any other.

The picnics I see in my store are
usually right around 4 pounds,
which is what this recipe calls for,
but if you find a larger or smaller cut,
you can adjust the cooking time as
needed. If you have any leftovers,
they freeze really well; use some of
the cooking liquid with the meat
when you freeze it, and it’ll stay
nice and moist.

DABO OF THE WEEK

‘I did itl I made it the whole bus ride, and only puked twice!

GCR SUNDAY NIGHT LIVE

7:30 PM SUNDAYS AT THE
CAROLINA ALE HOUSE (Harsison)

GameGockGenral.com
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South Carolina Numerical Roster
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Damiere Byrd
Rico McWilliams
Nick Jones

Chris Lammons
Bryson Allen-Williams
Shaq Roland
Darius English
Brendan Nosovitch
Chris Moody
Connor Mitch
Shon Carson
Wesley Green
Kaiwan Lewis
Shamier Jeffery
Sharrod Golightly
Tyshun Samuel
Perry Orth

Skai Moore
Pharoh Cooper
T.J. Holloman
Brison Williams
Michael Scarnecchia
Grant Davitte
Tyler Hull

Ali Groves

Shaq Davidson
Austin Halls
Zach Cimaglia
Chaz Elder
Dylan Thompson
Cedrick Cooper
Patrick Fish
Landon Ard
Terry Googer

T.J. Gurley
Andrew Bunch
Marcquis Roberts
Brandon Wilds
Jamari Smith
Larenz Bryant
D.J. Smith
Kadetrix Marcus
Jasper Sasser
Jonathan Walton
Mike Davis

Elliot Fry
Matrick Benson
Darius Paulk
Sidney Rhodes
Al Harris Jr.
Jordan Diaz

Rod Talley

David Williams
Jonas Price
Mason Harris

WR
CB
WR
CB
LB
WR
DE
QB
S
QB
RB
CB
LB
WR
LB
WR
QB
LB
WR
LB
CB/S
QB
QB
P
CB
WR
QB
P
S
QB
DE

~ & &S

DE

5-9/170
5-11/184
5-7/168
5-10/172
6-1/231
6-1/176
6-6/241
6-1/221
6-1/210
6-3/211
5-8/201
5-10/176
6-0/228
6-1/198
5-10/187
6-0/192
6-1/204
6-2/213
5-11/201
6-2/234
5-11/208
6-4/189
6-3/180
6-2/207
5-10/187
5-11/170
6-2/220
6-1/170
6-2/195
6-3/218
6-2/225
6-0/194
5-9/178
6-4/210
5-10/194
5-11/173
6-1/216
6-2/222
5-10/197
6-0/220
5-11/189
6-1/194
6-0/203
6-0/228
5-9/223
6-0/165
6-4/215
5-8/199
5-10/182
5-11/162
6-1/236
5-10/201
6-1/214
6-2/165
6-3/235

Slickerville, NJ
Hampton, GA
Moore, SC

Sunrise, FL
Ellenwood, GA
Lexington, SC
Powder Springs, GA
Allentown, PA
McDonough, GA
Raleigh, NC
Scranton, SC
Lithonia, GA
Pleasantville, NJ

St. Matthews, SC
Decatur, GA

Inman, SC

Ponde Verda, FL
Cooper City, FL
Havelock, NC

Stone Mountain, GA
Warner Robbins, GA
Fleming Island, FL
Columbia, SC
Mount Airy, NC
Stone Mountain, GA
Gaffney, SC
Collinsville, IL
Charlotte, NC
Union City, GA
Boiling Springs, SC
Lithonia, GA
Shelby, NC

Rock Hill, SC
Atlanta, GA

Cairo, GA

MLt. Pleasant, SC
Powder Springs, GA
Blythewood, SC
Jacksonville, FL
Charlotte, NC
Marietta, GA

Stone Mountain, GA
Jacksonville, FL
Daphne, AL
Atlanta, GA

Frisco, TX
Columbia, SC
Columbia, SC
Easley, SC

Fort Lauderdale, FL
Hamilton, NJ
Laurens, SC
Philadelphia, PA
Cockeysville, MD
Fort Oglethorpe, GA

35
39
40
41
41
42
43
43
44
44
45
46
47
48
49
49
50
51
51
52
53
54
55
55
58
59
65
69
70
71
72
74
75
76
77
78
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
97
99

Shannon Jones
Demetrius Smalls
Jacob August
Connor McLaurin
Kyle Morini
Jordan Diggs
Benjamin Russel
Garrison Gist
Gerald Dixon
Gerald Turner
Brandon Sturdivant
Cedrick Malone
Drew Williams
Nick McGriff
Devin Potter
Garrett Shank
A.J. Cann

Cody Waldrop
Devin Washington
Phillip Dukes
Corey Robinson
Clayton Stadnik
David Johnson
Na'Ty Rodgers
Ryland Culbertson
Coleman Harley
Brock Stadnik
D.J. Park

Alan Knott
Brandon Shell
Donell Stanley
Mason Zandi
Will Sport

Mike Matulis
Malik Young
Cody Gibson

K.J. Brent

Rory Anderson
Caleb Hines
Carlton Heard
Matthew Harvey
Kane Whitehurst
Kevin Crosby
Sean Odom
Drew Owens
Jerell Adams
Taylor Stallworth
Blake McCain
Gerald Dixon Jr.
Deon Green
Kelsey Griffin
Michael Washington
J.T. Surratt

Abu Lamin

DB
DB

FB

LB
DB

HEEES53525-00c0=0-0=0rE=goc=Z8co-BERsEZEE

DT
DE
DT
DE
DT
DE
DT
DT

5-7/153
5-11/170
6-6/247
6-0/243
5-10/221
6-0/217
6-0/175
5-10/260
6-2/274
6-2/250
6-2/218
6-0/201
6-2/201
6-0/220
5-10/203
6-0/203
6-4/311
6-2/309
6-3/221
6-3/323
6-8/344
6-3/273
6-1/275
6-5/280
6-4/267
6-1/246
6-5/294
6-4/328
6-4/280
6-6/333
6-4/346
6-9/301
6-5/291
6-5/307
6-4/290
6-7/278
6-4/192
6-5/227
5-11/160
6-0/188
6-8/228
5-11/169
6-1/230
6-0/190
6-6/238
6-6/242
6-2/293
6-3/265
6-3/323
6-4/289
6-2/310
6-3/237
6-2/310
6-4/302

THIS SPOT COULD BE YOURS

Florence, SC
Bluffton, SC
Columbia, SC
Raleigh, NC
Warner Robbins, GA
Fort Myers, FL
Atlanta, GA
Rock Hill, SC
Rock Hill, SC
Goose Creek, SC
Fort Mill, SC
Camden, SC
Irmo, SC
Gainesville, FL
Granite Falls, NC
Marietta, GA
Bamberg, SC
Seftner, FL
Orlando, FL
Manning, SC
Havelock, NC
Greensboro, NC
Lithonia, GA
Waldorf, MD
Laurens, SC
Aiken, SC
Greensboro, NC
Dillon, SC
Tyrone, GA
Goose Creek, SC
Floydale, SC
Irmo, SC
Milton, FL
Boynton Beach, FL
Piedmont, SC
Tallahassee, FL
Waxhaw, NC
Powder Springs, GA
Cornelius, NC
Athens, GA
Rock Hill, SC
Duluth, GA
Bamberg, SC
Orangeburg, SC
Charlotte, NC
Pinewood, SC
Mobile, AL
Jacksonville, FL
Rock Hill, SC
Windermere, FL
Buford, GA
Allendale, SC
Winston-Salem, NC
Fayetteville, NC

CONTACT SHOEPUB@GAMECOCKCENTRAL.COM FOR MORE INFO
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